IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

E side of Landwood Circle, 107 feet NE
of Greenapple Court * DEPUTY ZONING
2™ Election District
4" Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER
(2203 Lawnwood Circle) ' :
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Dayrl and Angela Johnson
Petitioners * Case No. 2009-0030-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for -
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Dayrl and Angela
Johnson for property located at 2203 Lawnwood Circle. The variance request is from Section

-1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore Coﬁnty Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a additioh with a
side setback of 6 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet. The subject property and requested relief are
more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1. Petitioners wish to construct a small
kitchen ‘bump out’ measuriﬁg 4.5 feet x 9 feet in size. This small addition will greatly increase
the functionality of the kitchen. The only area to enlarge the kitchen is into the side yard. None of
the neighbors voiced any objection to the proposed minor addition.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendatiéns concerning
the requested relief.

' The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on August 10, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.




The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with
the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or umeasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,
this M day of September, 2008 that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a addition with a side setback of 6 feet in lieu of

the required 10 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

. ]
(VAOMAS H. BOSTWICK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
THB:pz for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. ) THOMAS H. BOSTWICK

County Executive
ty Deputy Zoning Commissioner

September 2, 2008

DAYRL AND ANGELA JOHNSON
2203 LAWNWOOD CIRCLE
BALTIMORE MD 21207

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2009-0030-A
Property: 2203 Lawnwood Circle

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Johnson:

-Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Yok

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
Enclosure

c: Cutting Edge Construction Services, Inc., 712 Stemmers Run Road, Unit B, Baltimore MD 21221

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468

www.baltimorecountymd gov
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- Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning C'ommlssmne’rzof Baltimore County

for th’é property locaté(i at 2203 (AWNWR& O\RCQQ,
_— -which is presently zoned _ DR 5.5

This Petition shall be flled with the Department of Permlts and Development Management. The undersigned, legal .
~-owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is descnbed in the descnptfon,\and plat attached hereto and
: made a part hereof, hereby petntaon fora Varcance from Section(s) 8 02 5 C . '
. : {

To permit a addition with a side setback of 6-feet in iieu of the required 10feet. -

of the zoning regulations of Balumore County, to the zomng law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted artd advertrsed as prescnbed by the zoning regulattons :
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zomng
regulat;ons and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

{/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penatties of
" perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchgserfl.essee: N Lega! Owner(s):

- ‘ - ~>,«7// \/JAMW«/
Name - Type or-Print o - . Namm

y"“—"{"—

Signature V ) : ‘Signature ; %/
Address ‘ . i ' Telephone No. . » Name - Type o?rmt 7

City j . : State Zip Code ) Signaturé”.
Attorney For Petitioner: . . o - 2203 éﬁw»/wczac/ [
o : ) o ' - B o Address - ‘ Telephone No.
' , /2/4*/ Fromons mo »L0]
Name - Type or Print - . . City ] © State Zip Code

»Representative to be Contacted: -

" Signature -
S o Cﬂ»ka 2.0% Cnilpedion Sonices I
Company - ' : : Name
e S () Sﬁww tgw W& UN‘H?» () 238 - ‘4‘100
_ Address : . ; Telephone No. - Address < Telephone No.
o S Rl M) 20231
~City State Zip Code ' City - State Zip Code

A Public Heanng having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zonlng Commissioner of ‘Baltimore County .
-this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
. regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zonmg Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO k 200? 0030'/3 _ Revaewed Bv. %”’/

'\'?»- q}aﬁ

v F?E 1% 10/25/01 Estlmated Posting Date




| AfﬁdaVlt in Support of Admlnlstratlve Varlance

 The undersrgned hereby affirms under the penalties of pprjury to the Zomng Commissnoner of Baltmore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Aff:ant(s) does/do presently resnde at - 2203 Z/(K/A/ Mg/ : ﬁé’(‘/’c
. ‘ o ‘ ress ’ ‘ :
| Za//mpz Mo 267

e City. ‘ ] State ] - le Code

That based upon personal knowledge the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Admmustratwe
' \/arlance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

e have A vy lovely bt swmall  bovee . The ehdnew s espreialy

SUMM T\»e, 6\«& MASCV\{)L()’\& ARA B GALWL% T\/\L N JJ\%\} w‘t’o l's

The ide y‘am@ Ry 8Al«(\\f’~31\"’3 T kddan of spoax. 4,5 fd | f'
9 fed wovid gm:ﬂ”ly MORRALS T\At fwfh\ oC T\«e M(L\EN we swuiy
Nee & o | B | SRR |

That the Affiant{s) acknowledge(s} that if a formal demand is filed Aﬁlant(s) will ba requ;red to pay a repostlng and
advertising fee and may be requured to prowde additional mformatson ; :

. SgrE ‘ ~ — Sighabe 7= Ea—
L ey Jdser | , /A//M @ Y
' '5Name Type of Print T - Name - Type or Print .

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY-OF BALTIMORE, to wit: -

" IHEREBY CERTIFY, this 2¢ dayof Y}t b  G0HA  before me, a Notary Public of the State
- of Maryland in and for the C nty aforesaid; petsonally 3‘ppeared T ‘ ; S :
Mr\-ﬂm

DM QF&V‘\SM qzlw

the Affiant(s) herein, 9ersonally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such fﬁavt{s).

| -AS WITNESS my hand and Notar al Seal

WA

. . oy
AP N ‘ -

H

Notary Public /
My Commission Expires ! O

" REV10/25/01




e e
Affidavit i Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby afﬁrrﬁs under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - 2203 Lpwy/ ol  CaclE
ress
DU Mancdi Mo 267

City ) State ~ ZipCode -

" That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

(e (AA\)"; A Ry kawly ‘b\}f swmall L\O\/SL T‘a& [C(/T(J(AQN ,‘S‘ egioe.c,ié?suy

gm,;u , ﬂm @My v’{ms’m\a\ﬁ\% AR A Tb C‘\;M&e&& T\’\"“ {C\r&/\m | WTO i< ‘
The side paed. By e.sz,jn}»j T M&w X appax. U.S f""ﬁf by
g {QJ Ll QMATW moreag  The {U‘”JW‘* _OC T‘L\Q Edden e svy&dy

peed.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. S : :

Sigrature Sigaafe ) ,
Coany [ Totlnser” - e b "
- Name - Type or Print ' Name - Type or Print : :

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

. I HEREBY CERTIFY, this_<Z{> day of q{u@u\ , Fof , before me, a Notary Public of the State
- of Maryland, in and for the C/)punty aforesaid, personally a‘))peared e '
. . y 2 t : {\;S L"'\"-\!

D‘{:i—'{(«"”\ﬁ«' <;Mthé,‘7/‘-$ﬁl’\ i VM\C'\C‘/{ ey )

the Affiant(s) herein, gersonaily known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).
: >

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

SRy

Notary Publc — '
[/z(_}j‘z(_}

My Commission Expires

REV 10/25/01
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS

DATE: 08/12/08

Case Number:_2009-0030-A

Petitioner / Developer: DARYL & D ANGELA JOHNSON~
CUTTING EDGE CONSTRUCTION CO.

Date of Hearing (Closing): AUGUST 25, 2008

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

2203 LAWNWOOD CIRCLE

The sign(s) were posted on: 8/10/08

Koo ) Voot

(Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O’Keefe

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)
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ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRA’E VARIANCE INFORMATIO&HEET AND DATES

2005 L
Case Number &&-| OOF0O | -A Address 2203 /Aa),dwﬁtb/a;é,
Contact Persdn; ' Aéoﬂ/ﬂma LAgs s é,.)s;é . . § Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Prinl Your Name

Filing Daté:v 7/3//09 Posting Date: 70 O Closing Date: %[Z%ZC’«? |

Any contact made wth this' office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) usmg the case number.

1 POSTING;‘COST The petitioner must use one of the Slgﬂ posters on the approved ist (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the pestmg date noted above. It should remain there Ihrough the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not compIete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
‘ commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification. -
{typically within 7to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, -
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by Fi'rst Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: in cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification” will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line} .

Petitioner: ThIS Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
- USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Z200% . a/
Case Number @8-/ 030 | -p Adcfress 2203 ZXIQ)K)&)OO (7

>‘P titioner's Name‘/t 74 ‘ © Ayecdh ﬂ»sou - TeIephone Y0 -238 Y700
Posting Date: 63//0 /Oa -V ' ~ Closing Date: 4%/?‘5”/@ Q

Wording for Sign: To Permrf

JE— . y

To permit a addition with a side setback of 6-feet in lieu of the required 10-feet. B

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

- JAMES T. SMITH, JR. V TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director

County Executive . ' Department of Permits and
. Development Management

August 25, 2008
Daryl & Angela Johnson
2203 Lawnwood Circle
Baltimore, MD 21207

Dear: Daryi & Angela Johnson
RE: Case Number 2009-0030-A, 2203 Lawnwood Circle

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 31, 2008. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not inteénded to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesnate to contact the
commenting agency. ~

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards; Jr:
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:Inw

Enclosures

c People’s Counsel
Cuting Edge Construction Services INC., 712 Stemmers Run Rd. Unit B, Baltimore, MD 21221

Zoning Review | County Office Buﬂdmg
111 West Chesapeakc Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 4|0 887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 14, 2008
: Department of Permits & ‘
Development Management

FROM: Dennis A. Ke%, Supervisor
- Bureau of Development Plans -
Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 18, 2008
Ttem Nos. 2009-0026, 0027, 0028, 0079
0031, 0035, and 0036

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:Irk
cc: File ‘
ZAC-ITEM NO. 2009-0028-08142008
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Martin O"Malley, Governor
Antheny G. Brown, L1, Governor

Maryland Department

Ms. Kristen Matthews

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Mmmistraﬂon ")

ENG ACCESS PERMITS PAGE 06/08

John D, Porcad, Secrerary
Neil J. Pcdjcrscn. Adminictrator

of Transportation

Date:abtmgr (£ oo

Baltimore County
Ttem No 2009-0080-A

2203 | pwweop G ik

oS0 %‘.wm'r‘f
MU ST A TIWE \éﬂ.lﬁru ce

RE:

Thank you fot the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and ig
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoniug Advisory Comrmttee

approval of Item No. 2009 -80 BQ_A

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E~mail hirmn at

(mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

o

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is

Maryland Relay Service for Itpaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800,735.2258 StﬂthIdC Toll Free

 Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimare, Maryland 2

Very truly youi:s,

Steven.D. FosterpaLhief

Engineering Access Permlts
Dlwswn _

1202 -

Phone: 410.545.0300 - wwwmaryiandmads,coﬁ —


http:www.marylandroads.co
http:Marylll.nd
mailto:bailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Corréspondence

" AU 2 7 g0
By:.__ '
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination Swt
DATE: August 27, 2008 ,
J
SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-030-A
- Address 2203 Lawnwood Circle
(Johnson Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 11, 2008

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
. Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
~ Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this propérty must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
’ Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

-

Additional Comments:

\

Reviewer: J. Livingston Date: 8/27/08

S:\Devcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2000\ZAC 09-030-A 2203 Lawnwood Circle.doc

%=
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 12, 2008
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-030- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Dave Green in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:
CM/LL

e

WADEVREWWZAC\9-030.doc
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From: <cuttingedgeconstruction@comcast.net>

To: <Pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov> - ‘
Date: 8/28/2008 9:29:57 AM
Subject: pics

Here are all the pictures | have for Johnson. Any more questions feel free to give me a call. thanks Gus


mailto:Pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:cuttingedgeconstruction@comcast.net
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